## **RESOLUTION NO. 1998-156**

AUTHORIZING AN INCREASE TO CONTRACT NO. 98056 WITH CUMMINS INTERSTATE POWER, INC. FOR THE PROVISION OF TEN (10) ADDITIONAL L10 ENGINES IN THE AMOUNT OF \$135,100.00 -CAPITAL GRANT OH-90-X288 (\$108,080.00 IN FEDERAL FUNDS WHICH REPRESENTS 80% OF THE TOTAL COST).

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority by Resolution 1998-52 authorized sole source Contract No. 98056 with Cummins Interstate Power, Inc. to provide thirty-seven (37) Cummins L10 engines at a price of four hundred ninety-nine thousand eight hundred seventy & 00/100 dollars (\$499,870.00).

WHEREAS, the Authority requires an additional ten (10) L10 engines to maintain its engine rebuild program.

WHEREAS, Cummins Interstate Power, Inc. has offered to provide said engines at a unit price of \$13,510.00 for a total price of \$135,100.00.

WHEREAS, the General Manager deems the offer of Cummins Interstate Power Inc. to be in the best interest of the Authority, and recommends acceptance thereof by the Board of Trustees.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the General Manger of the Authority be and he is hereby authorized to amend Contract no. 98056 with Cummins Interstate Power Inc. to provide ten (10) additional Cummins L10 engines.

Section 2. That said increase shall be payable from Capital Grant OH-90-X288 in the amount of one hundred thirty-five thousand one hundred & 00/100 dollars (\$135,000.00) for a total contract price of six hundred thirty four thousand nine hundred seventy dollars (\$634,970.00).

Section 3. That all other terms and conditions of the contract shall remain unchanged.

Section 4. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted: December 15 , 1998

Attest: Resident President

General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer